

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PARTICLE HEALTH INC.,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION

*Defendant.*

Case No.: 1:24-cv-07174

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF RELEVANT ALLEGATIONS.....	3
A.    The Exchange Of Electronic Health Records .....	3
B.    Epic Dominates The EHR Market.....	4
C.    Epic Dominates The Payer Platform Market .....	4
D.    The Emergence Of Payers Providing Treatment .....	5
E.    Particle Begins To Compete With Epic In The Payer Platform Market .....	6
F.    Epic’s Multi-Pronged Anticompetitive Campaign .....	8
1. <i>Epic Completely Blocked Particle Customers’ Access To Epic EHRs            And Forced Them To Boycott Particle If They Wanted Access            Again</i> .....	8
2. <i>Epic Prevented Particle’s New Customers From Accessing EHRs</i> .....	8
3. <i>Epic Abused The Carequality Framework To Foment A Baseless            Dispute</i> .....	9
4. <i>Epic Made Repeated, Disparaging Statements To Destroy Trust In            Particle</i> .....	11
5. <i>Epic Flooded Particle’s Systems With Baseless Inbound Inquiries</i> .....	11
LEGAL STANDARD .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    THE COMPLAINT ALLEGES A PLAUSIBLE PRODUCT MARKET .....	12
A.    The Complaint Does Not Improperly Restrict The Market By Customer .....	13
B.    The Complaint Addresses Reasonable Interchangeability And Cross- Elasticity of Demand In Detail, As Well As “Practical Indicia” .....	15
II.   THE COMPLAINT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGES ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT .....	18
A.    Epic Misstates The Standard For Showing Anticompetitive Conduct.....	18
B.    The Complaint Details Textbook Forms Of Anticompetitive Conduct .....	20
C.    The Complaint Plausibly Refutes Epic’s Supposed “Privacy” Justifications.....	21
III.  THE COMPLAINT ALLEGES AN AGREEMENT UNDER SECTION 1 .....	23
IV.   THE COMPLAINT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGES ANTITRUST INJURY .....	24
V.    PARTICLE’S STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE SOUND .....	26
A.    The Complaint Plausibly Alleges Tortious Interference with A Contract .....	26

B.	The Complaint Plausibly Alleges Tortious Interference with Prospective Business Relations .....	28
C.	The Complaint Plausibly Alleges Defamation .....	30
	1. <i>Particle’s Defamation Claim Does Not Require A Showing Of Actual Malice</i> .....	30
	2. <i>Even If Actual Malice Were Required, Particle Has Sufficiently Pleaded It</i> .....	31
	3. <i>The “Fair Report” Privilege Does Not Apply</i> .....	32
	4. <i>Particle Sufficiently Pleads Falsity</i> .....	33
	5. <i>Particle Sufficiently Pleads Defamation Per Se</i> .....	34
D.	The Complaint Plausibly Alleges Trade Libel.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>In re Actos End-Payor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	19
<i>In re Adderall XR Antitrust Litig.</i> , 754 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Albert v. Loksen</i> , 239 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>Alternative Electrodes, LLC v. Empi, Inc.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	20
<i>Am. President Lines, LLC v. Matson, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2022) .....	20
<i>Amaranth LLC v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 71 A.D.3d 40 (1st Dept. 2009) .....	29
<i>Atkins v. Bohrer</i> , 2011 WL 6779311 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2011).....	34
<i>Bah v. Apple Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 614932 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2020).....	32
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	23
<i>Bertuglia v. City of New York</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 703 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	28
<i>Beyer Farms, Inc. v. Elmhurst Dairy, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 296 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	17
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	31
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	24
<i>CA, Inc. v. Simple.com, Inc.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 45 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	35

*CDC Newburgh Inc. v. STM Bags, LLC*,  
692 F. Supp. 3d 205 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) ..... 30

*Celle v. Filipino Rep. Enterprises Inc.*,  
209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 34

*Chandok v. Klessig*,  
632 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 31

*Chapdelaine Corp. Sec. & Co. v. Depository Tr. & Clearing Corp.*,  
2006 WL 2020950 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2006)..... 25

*Chapman v. New York State Div. for Youth*,  
546 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 15

*Chase Mfg., Inc. v. Johns Manville Corp.*,  
84 F.4th 1157 (10th Cir. 2023) ..... 20

*Clean Coal Techs., Inc. v. Leidos, Inc.*,  
377 F. Supp. 3d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 28

*Coal. For ICANN Transparency, Inc. v. VeriSign, Inc.*,  
611 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 21

*Concord Assocs., L.P. v. Ent. Properties Tr.*,  
817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 12

*Constr. Aggregate Transp., Inc. v. Fla. Rock Indus., Inc.*,  
710 F.2d 752 (11th Cir. 1983) ..... 23

*Cont’l Indus. Grp., Inc. v. Altunkilic*,  
788 F. App’x 37 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... 26

*Conti v. Doe*,  
2019 WL 952281 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2019)..... 31

*Delmonte v. Citibank, N.A.*,  
2005 WL 8174293 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2005) ..... 35

*Emigra Grp., LLC v. Fragomen, Del Rey, Bernsen & Loewy, LLP*,  
612 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 16

*Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC v. Bleeping Comput. LLC*,  
194 F. Supp. 3d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 35

*Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Cardinal Health, Inc.*,  
12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 14

*Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Tapestry, Inc.*,  
2024 WL 4647809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2024)..... 14

*Fridman v. BuzzFeed, Inc.*,  
172 A.D.3d 441 (1st Dep’t 2019)..... 32

*Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 23

*In re Google Digit. Advert. Antitrust Litig.*,  
627 F. Supp. 3d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 19

*Gym Door Repairs, Inc. v. Young Equip. Sales, Inc.*,  
206 F. Supp. 3d 869 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 29

*Gym Door Repairs, Inc. v. Young Equip. Sales, Inc.*,  
331 F. Supp. 3d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 30

*Harwood Pharmacal Co. v. Nat’l Broad. Co.*,  
9 N.Y.2d 460 (1961) ..... 34

*Hillel v. IQVIA, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 905852 (2d Cir. Mar. 29, 2022)..... 31

*Hogan v. Herald Co.*,  
84 A.D.2d 470 (4th Dep’t 1982)..... 32

*Huggins v. Moore*,  
94 N.Y.2d 296 (1999) ..... 31

*Indian Head, Inc. v. Allied Tube & Conduit Corp.*,  
817 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 21, 24

*Jamsports & Ent., LLC v. Paradama Prods., Inc.*,  
2003 WL 1873563 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 15, 2003)..... 17

*Karedes v. Ackerley Grp., Inc.*,  
423 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 32

*In re Keurig Green Mountain Single-Serve Coffee Antitrust Litig.*,  
383 F. Supp. 3d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 20

*Lokai Holdings LLC v. Twin Tiger USA LLC*,  
306 F. Supp. 3d 629 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 28

*Lorain Journal Co. v. United States*,  
342 U.S. 143 (1951)..... 20

*Loughlin v. Goord*,  
558 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) ..... 33

*McNamee v. Clemens*,  
762 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 33

*Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.*,  
497 U.S. 1 (1990) ..... 33

*Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Svc. Corp.*,  
465 U.S. 752 (1984) ..... 23, 24

*Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 19

*Nunes v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC*,  
643 F. Supp. 3d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) ..... 32

*Orange Cnty. Choppers, Inc. v. Olaes Enterprises, Inc.*,  
497 F. Supp. 2d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 27

*P & L Dev., LLC v. Gerber Prods. Co.*,  
715 F. Supp. 3d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2024) ..... 12, 14, 15

*Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.*,  
940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... 12, 31, 32

*Pearl River Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Duncan*,  
56 F. Supp. 3d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 35

*PharmacyChecker.com, LLC v. Nat’l Ass’n of Boards of Pharmacy*,  
530 F. Supp. 3d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) ..... 14

*Planetarium Travel, Inc. v. Altour Int’l, Inc.*,  
97 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y.) ..... 15

*Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle N.E., Inc.*,  
507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 19

*RBG Mgmt. Corp. v. Vill. Super Mkt., Inc.*,  
692 F. Supp. 3d 135 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) ..... 29

*Reach Music Pub., Inc. v. Warner/Chappell Music, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 5861984 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014) ..... 26

*Reading Int’l, Inc. v. Oaktree Cap. Mgmt. LLC*,  
317 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 30

*Red Apple Media, Inc. v. Batchelor*,  
729 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....27, 28

*Regeneron Pharms., Inc. v. Novartis Pharma AG*,  
96 F.4th 327 (2d Cir. 2024) ..... 15, 16, 17

*Rich v. Fox News Network, LLC*,  
939 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019) .....27

*Romeo & Juliette Laser Hair Removal, Inc. v. Assara I LLC*,  
2016 WL 815205 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 29, 2016)..... 34

*Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Hartford Healthcare Corp.*,  
655 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D. Conn. 2023) ..... 14

*New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC*,  
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 19, 20, 22

*Shak v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
156 F. Supp. 3d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....20

*Sladkus v. Englese*,  
106 N.Y.S.3d 731 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018) .....33

*St. John’s Univ., N.Y. v. Bolton*,  
757 F. Supp. 2d 144 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....26

*State St. Glob. Advisors Tr. Co. v. Visbal*,  
431 F. Supp. 3d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....26

*Strapex Corp. v. Metaverpa N.V.*,  
607 F. Supp. 1047 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....30

*Taboola, Inc. v. Ezoic Inc.*,  
2020 WL 1900496 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2020) .....27

*Teradata Corp. v. SAP SE*,  
--- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 5163082 (9th Cir. Dec. 19, 2024).....23

*Thomas v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
811 F. Supp. 2d 781 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....29

*Todd v. Exxon Corp.*,  
275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 12, 13, 15

*United Food & Com. Workers Loc. 1776 & Participating Emps. Health & Welfare Fund v. Takeda Pharm. Co. Ltd.*,  
11 F.4th 118 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... 18, 19, 20, 22



*US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.*,  
938 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 13

*Valassis Commc 'ns, Inc. v. News Corp.*,  
2019 WL 802093 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2019)..... 25

*Verizon Commc 'ns Inc. v. L. Offs. of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*,  
540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... 19

*Winter v. Pinkins*,  
2017 WL 5496278 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2017)..... 33

*Xerox Corp. v. Media Scis. Int'l, Inc.*,  
511 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 25

*Zherka v. Amicone*,  
634 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 34

**Statutes**

Areeda & Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law, ¶ 1447b2 ..... 23

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (42 U.S.C. § 1320d *et seq.*) ..... 1, 6, 7,8, 10

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 74.....32, 33

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 76-a .....30, 31

**Other Authorities**

65 Fed. Reg. 82462, 82626-27 (Dec. 28, 2000)..... 7

Justice, *Anticompetitive Uses of Healthcare Data*,  
<https://www.justice.gov/atr/HealthyCompetition> (last visited Jan. 9, 2025) ..... 7

Medicare & Medicaid Services, *The CMS Innovation Center’s Strategy to Support High-quality Primary Care*, <https://www.cms.gov/blog/cms-innovation-centers-strategy-support-high-quality-primary-care> (last visited Jan. 9, 2025)..... 6
